JV\JTA\/V\
fjP Compatible CMOS 14-Blt D/A Converter
General Description
The Maxim MX7538 is a high performance monolithic
14-bit multiplying digital-to-analog converter (DAC).
The MX7538 operates with a 14-bit data bus using
standard chip select and memory write logic. A Load
DAC (LDAC) signal is provided where double buffering

• Low Output Leakage Over Temperature Range
• Small 24-Laad 0.3" DIP or Wide 80 Packages
Ordering Information
PART TEMP. RANGE PACKAGE* ERROR
MX7538JN 0°C to +70° C Plastic DIP ± 2 LSB
MX7538KN 0°C to +70° C Plastic DIP ± 1 LSB
MX7538JCWG 0°C to +70° C Wide SO ± 2 LSB
MX7538KCWG 0°C to +70° C Wide SO ± 1 LSB
MX7538JP 0°C to +70° C PLCC ± 2 LSB
MX7538KP 0°C to +70° C PLCC ± 1 LSB
MX7538J/D 0 °C to +70° C Dice ± 2 LSB
MX7538JEWG -40° C to +85° C Wide SO ± 2 LSB
MX7538KEWG -40° C to +85° C Wide SO ± 1 LSB
(Ordering Information continued on page 9.)
' All devices — 24 lead packages
PLCC — 28 lead package
"Maxim reserves the right to ship Ceramic SB in lieu of CERDIP
packages.
Pin Configuration
/ M / X I / M
MX7538
VDD
123
VREF- 14-BIT DAC
ZE
j~VsAr —I
DAC REGISTER
INPUT
. REGISTER
^ ^ l i l w R
-RFB
-•OUT
-AGND
-LDAC
16-19 |5 [24
DB13-DB0 DGND VSs
Top View
VREF|T
• ^
24]Vss VREF|T 24]Vss
R F B U 23]VDD
IOUT["T 22] WR
AGND|T a ] c s
D G N D [ T MX7538 2J>]LDAC
(MSB) DB13(T 1»1 DB0 (LSB)
DB12|T IS]DBI
D B H [ T 1710B2
PBIO[T 1»1 DB3
DB9[LO 151PB4
DB»[IT 14]DB5
DB7[L2 *13*1 PB6
y k i y i X I W I Maxim Integrated Products 1
Call toll free 1 • 8 0 0 - 9 9 8 - 8 8 0 0 for free samples or literature.
fjP Compatible CMOS 14-Bit D/A Converter
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
VDD to DGND -0.3V,+17V
Vss to AGND -15V,+0.3V
VREF to AGND ±25V
VRFB to AGND ±25V
Digital Input Voltage to DGND -0.3V, VDD
VIOUT to DGND -0.3V, VDo
AGND to D G N D -0.3V, VDD
Power Dissipation (any Package)
To +75° C 1000mW
Derates above+75°C by 10mW/°C
Operat ing Temperature Range
MX7538J/K 0° C to +70° C
MX7538A/B -25° C t o+85° C
MX7538AE/BE -40° C t o+85° C
MX7538S/T - 5 5 ° C to+125°C
Storage Temperature - 6 5 ° C t o + 1 5 0 ° C
Lead Temperature (Solder ing 10 sec) +300° C
Stresses above those listed under "Absolute Maximum Ratings" may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and

MOVE.B #228,D7 Control returned to the System Monitor Program.
TRAP #14
Ordering Information (continued)
PART TEMP. RANGE PACKAGE* ERROR
MX7538AQ -25° C to + 85° C CERDIP" ±2 LSB
MX7538BQ -25° C to +85° C CERDIP" ±1 LSB
MX7538AD -25° C to +85° C Ceramic SB ±2 LSB
MX7538BD -25° C to +85° C Ceramic SB ±1 LSB
MX7538SQ -55° C to +125°C CERDIP" ±2 LSB
MX7538TQ -55° C to +125°C CERDIP" ±1 LSB
MX7538SD -55° C to +125°C Ceramic SB ±2 LSB
MX7538TD -55° C to +125°C Ceramic SB ±1 LSB
All devices — 24 lead packages
PLCC — 28 lead package
' Maxim reserves the right to ship Ceramic SB in lieu ol
CERDIP packages.